UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

g
FACTORS INFLUENCING THE CREATIVE

PARTICIPATION OF PEOPLE LIVING IN AN
INNER CITY

by
Rolyn du Plessis

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
degree
MOcc Ther

In the
Faculty of Health Sciences
University of Pretoria

Pretoria

October 2012

© University of Pretoria



&

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AKNOWLEDGEMENTS
LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1 — The Canvas
1.1.  Introduction
1.2.  The layered account — Anticipating an oil painting
1.3.  The research ontology — Preparing the surface
1.4. Introduction to the VdT Model of Creative Ability — The under painting
1.5. Aim and objectives of the study — The drawing
1.6. Clarification of terms — Measuring the elements
1.6.1. Creative capacity
1.6.2. Creative participation
1.6.3. Culture
1.6.4. Sub-culture
1.6.5. Environmental barriers
1.6.6. Poverty
1.6.7. Sub-standard housing
1.6.8. Socialisation
1.7. Organisation of the thesis — Composition
1.8. Concluding remarks
CHAPTER 2 — The Museum
2.1.  Introduction
2.2.  Creative participation — The private collection
2.3.  Participation, well-being and politics — Exhibition designers
2.4, Poverty, environmental barriers and context — Public exhibits
2.5. A case for reflexive ethnography — The registrar
2.6.  Concluding remarks
CHAPTER 3 — Materials and Techniques
3.1. Theresearch design
3.2. Sampling — Selecting the palette
3.3.  The research population — The brand
3.4. Theresearch participants — The primary hues
3.4.1. Sampling criteria
3.4.2. Experience sampling
3.4.3. Texts and artefacts
3.5. The measurement instruments — The brushes
3.5.1. The researcher
3.5.2. Interviews
3.6.  Procedures — The technigues
3.6.1. Data collection —and recording
3.6.2. Data analysis
3.7.  Trustworthiness — Preserving the painting

3.7.1. Credibility
3.7.2. Transferability
3.7.3. Dependability

Page

15
17
23
28
28
28
29
29
29
30
30
31
31
31
33

34
35
38
42
46
48

49
50
54
56
56
58
58
58
58
59
60
60
62
63
63
64
65



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

&
&

g UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

h 4

3.7.4. Confirmability
3.8.  Ethical considerations
3.9.  Concluding remarks

CHAPTER 4 — The Painting
4.1. Introduction
4.2.  Participant profiles

4.2.1. The iron lamb

4.2.2. The mother who moved

4.2.3. The city-slick cowboy

4.2.4. The blaming bunch
4.3. Participants’ experiences of the environment — Focal point
4.4.  The environment and its perceived impact — Tonal value
4.5. The emergence of and change in creative participation — Texture
4.6. The sub-culture — Objects in the background
4.7.  Concluding remarks

CHAPTER 5 — The Critic

5.1.  Introduction

5.2. Residential ruin — Reviewing participants’ experiences
5.2.1. Poverty, culture and creative participation
5.2.2. The environment and occupational choice
5.2.3 Inequality
5.2.4. Political activities of daily living
5.2.5. Concluding remarks

5.3. Life in the ruins — Reviewing participant’s perceptions
5.3.1. Effort, time and creative participation
5.3.2. Anxiety, ‘self-application,” and creative participation
5.3.3. Meaning and growth amidst the turmaoil
5.3.4. Concluding remarks

Page
65
66
67

68
70
70
70
71
71
73
90
101
112
115

116
118
118
123
129
131
134
135
135
138
140
141

5.4. Participation amidst demise — Reviewing changes in creative participation 142

5.4.1. Internal factors and external factors
5.4.2. The level of creative participation participants started on
5.4.3. Concluding remarks

5.5.  Dissecting the sub-culture — Reviewing the Schubart Park sub-culture

5.5.1. Sub-culture and creative participation
5.5.2. Concluding remarks

5.6. Realisation of the aim — Putting it all together
5.6.1. External factors and participation

5.6.2. The findings of this study in relation to conceptual models

5.7. Limitations to the study
5.8.  Evaluation of the study
5.9. Implications of the study
5.9.1. Recognising the full impact of the environment
5.9.2. Recognising the complexity of the environmental impact

5.9.3. Recognising the importance of ‘perceived’ environmental impact

5.10. Recommendations
5.10.1. The VdT Model of Creative Ability
5.10.2. Internal and external factors
5.10.3. Translating the findings into practice

142
144
145
145
145
148
148
149
152
153
154
154
154
157
158
159
160
160
160



i

2

h >~ 4

IVERSITEIT VAN PRETOR
VERSITY OF PRETOR
IBESITHI YA PRETOR

UN 1A
UNI 1A
YUN 1A

5.11. Concluding remarks

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Page
160

162
172



&
&
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA

. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

AKNOWLEDGEMENTS

There is an African saying that ‘it takes a village to raise a child.” | have found this
to be true of this research study also. Hence, | am immensely grateful to each
person who has in some way contributed to my completing this dissertation. |

would like to thank the following people in particular:

Dr. Casteleijn; a single ‘Skype’ meeting with you was enough to blow new life into
my will to carry on, to alter the direction that the text was heading in (which was
often a place of complete chaos) and to make me feel like, perhaps, this study
would yield useful results after all, when | had my doubts.

The Schubart Park residents; your generosity in sharing your stories and your
bravery in dealing with life has changed me in a beautiful way.

My husband; there are numerous places in this text where | have mentioned our
conversations — | am particularly grateful for those. Also for your support in
practical ways; for getting up, taking care of the baby and making coffee, so that |

could work a bit longer and for your encouragement.

My ‘family’ at PEN; for accepting me and loving me, simply for being who | am,
for challenging me into greater self-awareness, for teaching me to recognise the

beauty of the inner city and for being my vehicle into Schubart Park.
The Crouch trust funds; for financial assistance.

My parents and my brother; for your love, help and support when | took over your

dining room table and your home, so | could write.

All the occupational therapists whom | have spoken to about this research; your

valuable insights have stimulated my thinking and encouraged me.

Mrs Nel; for editing the language of this document.



TABLE |
TABLE Il

FIGURE |

FIGURE Il
FIGURE IlI
FIGURE IV
FIGURE V

FIGURE VI

FIGURE VII

UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ot

LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES

A summary of the data collection —and recording process
A comparison between the environmental factors contained
in MOHO, CMOP, OPM(A) and the way in which they are
linked to the ICF

A visual representation of the VdT Model of Creative Ability
The levels of motivation and action

A summary of the research findings

A summary of the analysis of participants’ experiences

A summary of the analysis of the perceived impact of the
environment

A summary of the analysis of participants’ creative
participation

A summary of the Schubart Park sub-culture

Page
60

149

27
36
69
72

89

100
111



&

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
\ 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ABSTRACT

Keywords
poverty, environmental / contextual factors / barriers, creative ability,

creative participation, inner city, autoethnography

Numerous occupation-based models and several authors have mentioned the
importance for occupational therapists of taking into account the effect of, in
particular, the individual environment on people’s participation in occupations,
during their assessments and treatment. Recent developments within the
profession, relating to the terms ‘occupational deprivation,” ‘occupational justice,’
and ‘occupational apartheid’ have further urged therapists to also consider the
structural environment, its effects and ways of countering those effects; not only
for individuals, but for entire communities, and not only for people living with
disabilities, but for all people. In addition, the development of the World Health
Organisation’s international classification of functioning, disability and health has
given health care providers a useful tool for considering various aspects of the
environment and their possible health consequences; though the interaction
between the various factors and their effect on participation isn’t clearly

described.

Several experiences in communities of people living in poverty, both during my
under-graduate studies and during my community service year, led me to
consider the effect of environmental factors on the creative participation of
people. Though the Vona du Toit Model of Creative Ability did acknowledge the
possible effect of the environment on individuals’ creative capacity, it failed in
providing an explanation for what | was seeing. Du Toit had suggested that the
effects of the environment on people should be thoroughly tested and other
authors seemed to agree. Thus, this autoethnographic research study aimed to
explore how internal and external factors impacted on the creative participation of
people living in an inner city slum. Drawing from the experiences of a purposive,

illustrative and opportunistic sample, and through passive- and participant



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

&

&

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
h 4

observations, | took a glimpse into the sub-culture within, and the perceived
impact of the environment on people’s creative participation, making no claims on
generalisation.

The results of this study indicate that occupational therapists have
underestimated the effect of the environment in terms of the range of factors that
have an effect on people’s creative participation, the complexity of the interplay
between the structural- and individual environment and the importance of the

perceived environment.



	FRONT
	Title page
	Table of content
	Acknowledgements
	List of tables and figures
	Abstract
	Key words

	Chapters 1-3
	Chapter 4
	Chapter 5
	Back



