

# FACTORS INFLUENCING THE CREATIVE PARTICIPATION OF PEOPLE LIVING IN AN INNER CITY

by

# Rolyn du Plessis

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

**MOcc Ther** 

In the

Faculty of Health Sciences
University of Pretoria
Pretoria

October 2012

© University of Pretoria



# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

AKNOWLEDGEMENTS LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES ABSTRACT	<b>Page</b> 5 6 7
CHAPTER 1 – The Canvas  1.1. Introduction  1.2. The layered account – Anticipating an oil painting  1.3. The research ontology – Preparing the surface  1.4. Introduction to the VdT Model of Creative Ability – The under painting  1.5. Aim and objectives of the study – The drawing  1.6. Clarification of terms – Measuring the elements  1.6.1. Creative capacity  1.6.2. Creative participation  1.6.3. Culture  1.6.4. Sub-culture  1.6.5. Environmental barriers  1.6.6. Poverty  1.6.7. Sub-standard housing  1.6.8. Socialisation	9 15 17 23 28 28 28 29 29 29 30 30 31 31
<ul><li>1.7. Organisation of the thesis – Composition</li><li>1.8. Concluding remarks</li></ul>	31 33
CHAPTER 2 – The Museum 2.1. Introduction 2.2. Creative participation – The private collection 2.3. Participation, well-being and politics – Exhibition designers 2.4. Poverty, environmental barriers and context – Public exhibits 2.5. A case for reflexive ethnography – The registrar 2.6. Concluding remarks	34 35 38 42 46 48
<ul> <li>CHAPTER 3 – Materials and Techniques</li> <li>3.1. The research design</li> <li>3.2. Sampling – Selecting the palette</li> <li>3.3. The research population – The brand</li> <li>3.4. The research participants – The primary hues</li> <li>3.4.1. Sampling criteria</li> <li>3.4.2. Experience sampling</li> <li>3.4.3. Texts and artefacts</li> <li>3.5. The measurement instruments – The brushes</li> <li>3.5.1. The researcher</li> <li>3.5.2. Interviews</li> </ul>	49 50 54 56 56 58 58 58 58
<ul> <li>3.6. Procedures – The techniques <ul> <li>3.6.1. Data collection – and recording</li> <li>3.6.2. Data analysis</li> </ul> </li> <li>3.7. Trustworthiness – Preserving the painting <ul> <li>3.7.1. Credibility</li> <li>3.7.2. Transferability</li> <li>3.7.3. Dependability</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	60 60 62 63 63 64 65



3.8. 3.9.	3.7.4. Confirmability Ethical considerations Concluding remarks	<b>Page</b> 65 66 67
CHAP	TER 4 – The Painting	
4.1.	Introduction	68
4.2.	Participant profiles	70
	4.2.1. The iron lamb	70
	4.2.2. The mother who moved	70
	4.2.3. The city-slick cowboy	71
	4.2.4. The blaming bunch	71
4.3.	Participants' experiences of the environment – Focal point	73
4.4.	The environment and its perceived impact – Tonal value	90
4.5.	The emergence of and change in creative participation – Texture	101
4.6. 4.7.	The sub-culture – Objects in the background Concluding remarks	112 115
4.7.	Concluding remarks	113
_	TER 5 – The Critic	
5.1.	Introduction	116
5.2.	Residential ruin – Reviewing participants' experiences	118
	5.2.1. Poverty, culture and creative participation	118
	5.2.2. The environment and occupational choice	123
	5.2.3 Inequality	129
	5.2.4. Political activities of daily living	131
5.3.	5.2.5. Concluding remarks Life in the ruins – Reviewing participant's perceptions	134 135
5.5.	5.3.1. Effort, time and creative participation	135
	5.3.2. Anxiety, 'self-application,' and creative participation	138
	5.3.3. Meaning and growth amidst the turmoil	140
	5.3.4. Concluding remarks	141
5.4.	Participation amidst demise – Reviewing changes in creative participation	
	5.4.1. Internal factors and external factors	142
	5.4.2. The level of creative participation participants started on	144
	5.4.3. Concluding remarks	145
5.5.	Dissecting the sub-culture – Reviewing the Schubart Park sub-culture	145
	5.5.1. Sub-culture and creative participation	145
	5.5.2. Concluding remarks	148
5.6.	Realisation of the aim – Putting it all together	148
	5.6.1. External factors and participation	149
	5.6.2. The findings of this study in relation to conceptual models	152
5.7.	Limitations to the study	153
5.8.	Evaluation of the study	154
5.9.	Implications of the study	154
	5.9.1. Recognising the full impact of the environment	154
	5.9.2. Recognising the complexity of the environmental impact	157
E 10	5.9.3. Recognising the importance of 'perceived' environmental impact Recommendations	158
5.10.	5.10.1. The VdT Model of Creative Ability	159 160
	5.10.1. The val Model of Creative Ability 5.10.2. Internal and external factors	160
	5.10.3. Translating the findings into practice	160



5.11.	Concluding remarks	<b>Page</b> 160
	RENCES NDICES	162 172



### **AKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

There is an African saying that 'it takes a village to raise a child.' I have found this to be true of this research study also. Hence, I am immensely grateful to each person who has in some way contributed to my completing this dissertation. I would like to thank the following people in particular:

Dr. Casteleijn; a single 'Skype' meeting with you was enough to blow new life into my will to carry on, to alter the direction that the text was heading in (which was often a place of complete chaos) and to make me feel like, perhaps, this study would yield useful results after all, when I had my doubts.

The Schubart Park residents; your generosity in sharing your stories and your bravery in dealing with life has changed me in a beautiful way.

My husband; there are numerous places in this text where I have mentioned our conversations — I am particularly grateful for those. Also for your support in practical ways; for getting up, taking care of the baby and making coffee, so that I could work a bit longer and for your encouragement.

My 'family' at PEN; for accepting me and loving me, simply for being who I am, for challenging me into greater self-awareness, for teaching me to recognise the beauty of the inner city and for being my vehicle into Schubart Park.

The Crouch trust funds; for financial assistance.

My parents and my brother; for your love, help and support when I took over your dining room table and your home, so I could write.

All the occupational therapists whom I have spoken to about this research; your valuable insights have stimulated my thinking and encouraged me.

Mrs Nel; for editing the language of this document.

5



# **LIST OF TABLES AND FIGURES**

		Page
TABLE I TABLE II	A summary of the data collection –and recording process A comparison between the environmental factors contained in MOHO, CMOP, OPM(A) and the way in which they are	60
	linked to the ICF	149
FIGURE I	A visual representation of the VdT Model of Creative Ability	27
FIGURE II	The levels of motivation and action	36
FIGURE III	A summary of the research findings	69
FIGURE IV	A summary of the analysis of participants' experiences	72
FIGURE V	A summary of the analysis of the perceived impact of the	
	environment	89
FIGURE VI	A summary of the analysis of participants' creative	
	participation	100
FIGURE VII	A summary of the Schubart Park sub-culture	111



## **ABSTRACT**

### Keywords

poverty, environmental / contextual factors / barriers, creative ability, creative participation, inner city, autoethnography

Numerous occupation-based models and several authors have mentioned the importance for occupational therapists of taking into account the effect of, in particular, the individual environment on people's participation in occupations, during their assessments and treatment. Recent developments within the profession, relating to the terms 'occupational deprivation,' 'occupational justice,' and 'occupational apartheid' have further urged therapists to also consider the structural environment, its effects and ways of countering those effects; not only for individuals, but for entire communities, and not only for people living with disabilities, but for *all* people. In addition, the development of the World Health Organisation's international classification of functioning, disability and health has given health care providers a useful tool for considering various aspects of the environment and their possible health consequences; though the interaction between the various factors and their effect on participation isn't clearly described.

Several experiences in communities of people living in poverty, both during my under-graduate studies and during my community service year, led me to consider the effect of environmental factors on the creative participation of people. Though the Vona du Toit Model of Creative Ability did acknowledge the possible effect of the environment on individuals' creative capacity, it failed in providing an explanation for what I was seeing. Du Toit had suggested that the effects of the environment on people should be thoroughly tested and other authors seemed to agree. Thus, this autoethnographic research study aimed to explore how internal and external factors impacted on the creative participation of people living in an inner city slum. Drawing from the experiences of a purposive, illustrative and opportunistic sample, and through passive- and participant



observations, I took a glimpse into the sub-culture within, and the perceived impact of the environment on people's creative participation, making no claims on generalisation.

The results of this study indicate that occupational therapists have underestimated the effect of the environment in terms of the range of factors that have an effect on people's creative participation, the complexity of the interplay between the structural- and individual environment and the importance of the perceived environment.